

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF STATE OF MARYLAND
AND 33 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
SOLICITOR GENERAL
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: (410) 576-6300

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

*Counsel of Record

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Bldg.
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 1740
Sacramento, CA 95814

Richard Blumenthal
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Joseph R. Biden III
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Office Bldg.
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
Statehouse
Boise, ID 83720-1000

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
James R. Thompson Ctr.
100 W. Randolph St.
Chicago, IL 60601

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office Bldg.
1305 East Walnut
Des Moines, IA 50319

Jack Conway
Attorney General of
Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue
Capitol Bldg., Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

James D. Caldwell
Attorney General of
Louisiana
P. O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-
4095

G. Steven Rowe
Attorney General of Maine
State House Station 6
Augusta, ME 04333

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General of
Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202-2202

Lori Swanson
Attorney General of Minnesota
State Capitol, Suite 102
St. Paul MN 55155

Jim Hood
Attorney General of Missis-
sippi
Department of Justice
P. O. Box 220
Jackson, MD 37205-0220

Jeremiah W. Nixon
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Bldg.
207 W. High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Mike McGrath
Attorney General of Montana
Justice Bldg.
215 N. Sanders
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Jon Bruning
Attorney General of Nebraska
State Capitol
P. O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General of Nevada
Old Supreme Court Bldg.
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

Kelly Ayotte
Attorney General of
New Hampshire
State House Annex
33 Capitol Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Court Should Be Guided By Widely
 Accepted State Common Law Principles Of
 Vicarious Liability For Punitive Damages
 And Reject Exxon’s Test..... 8

 II. The Clean Water Act Does Not Preclude
 The Common Law Remedy Of Punitive
 Damages As Relief For A Claim That The
 Clean Water Act Indisputably Permits..... 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albuquerque Concrete Coring Co. v. Pan Am World Servs.</i> , 879 P.2d 772 (N.M. 1994)	14
<i>Allen v. Camden & Philadelphia Steamboat Ferry Co.</i> , 46 N.J.L. 198 (N.J. 1884)	10
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	9
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	9
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	18, 19, 21
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	17
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	12
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1970).....	9

<i>Exxon Co. U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	9
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Froelich</i> , 273 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	15
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	20
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Juno Marine Agency, Inc. v. Taibl</i> , 761 So. 2d 373 (Fla Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526, 545-46 (1999).....	10-11
<i>Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	8
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	11, 14
<i>People v. McFarland</i> , 765 P.2d 493 (Cal. 1989)	20
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	13
<i>Roshak v. Leathers</i> , 277 Ore. 207 (1977).....	20-21

<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J. M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	12
<i>TXO Prods. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	12
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Wagner v. Gibbs</i> , 80 Miss. 53 (1902).....	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	12
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	18, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	19
33 U.S.C. § 2718.....	19
43 U.S.C. §§ 1651-1656.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Assault: Criminal Liability as Barring or Mitigating Recovery of Punitive Damages*, 98 A.L.R.3d 870 (1980) 20
- Christopher R. Green, *Punishing Corporations: The Food-Chain Schizophrenia in Punitive Damages and Criminal Law*, 87 Neb. L. Rev. __ (2008), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1007337> 13
- Dr. Vernon R. Leeworthy, Nat'l Survey on Recreation and the Env't, Nat'l Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin., NOAA Oceans and Coasts, Special Projects Office (May 15, 2001), available at http://marineeconomics.noaa.gov/NSRE/NSRE_V1-6_May.pdf (last visited Jan. 27, 2008) 2
- Kristen M. Crossett, *et al.*, *Population Trends Along the Coastal United States: 1980-2008*, Nat'l Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin., Nat'l Ocean Serv., Special Projects Office (September 2004), available at http://oceanservice.noaa.gov/programs/mb/supp_cstl_population.html (last visited Jan. 27, 2008). 2
- Leon E. Panetta, PEW Oceans Comm'n, *America's Living Oceans* 64-65 (2003)..... 3
- Mark Palmer, *Satellite Communications: Bringing the Vessel at Sea Closer to the Shore*, Lloyd's List, Dec. 21, 2001, at 1 16

Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., Office of Science and Tech., <i>Fisheries of the United States</i> (2004), available at http://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/st1/fus/fus04/02_commercial2004.pdf (last visited Jan. 27, 2008)	2
R.J. Eassom et al., <i>HF Transmitters and Receivers for Naval Radio</i> Int'l Conference on 100 Years of Radio 62	16
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 217(c) (1958)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909 (1979)	10, 15
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.03, cmt. e (2006)	8, 15
S. Rep. No. 101-94 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722	19
Sandra Speares, <i>Inmarsat 20 Successful Years: A Revolution in Marine Communications</i> , Lloyd's List, Nov. 17, 1999, at 17	16
The Hon. Franklin L. Lavin, Under Sec'y for Int'l Trade, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Test. Before Senate Commerce Committee's Subcomm. on Trade, Tourism, and Econ. Dev. (June 22, 2006), available at http://commerce.senate.gov/public/_files/Lavin062206.pdf (last visited Jan. 27, 2008)	2

U.S. Army Corp of Eng'rs, *Waterborne Commerce of the United States – Calendar Year 2005*, available at <http://www.iwr.usace.army.mil/ndc/wcsc/wcsc.htm> (last visited Jan. 27, 2008)..... 1

William Meade Fletcher, *Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations* § 4942, at 640-41 (2002 rev. vol.) 10
